A. Other tracker base amounts updated using true-up data, as necessary, are3

shown in the table below.  These should be used to set base amounts for these mechanisms 4

in this case. 5

6

Tracker True-up Base Amount

Excess ADIT $(896,973)3

FIN 48 $0

OPEB $(1,779,671)

Pension $(4,008,494)

Property Tax $10,536,533

III. PLANT AMORTIZATION7

Q. How do you respond to OPC witness Robinett's testimony on general8

plant amortization?   9

A. OPC witness Robinett's concern appears to originate from his review of the10

Company's responses to OPC's data requests numbered 8500-8505.  In the Company's 11

responses, we inadvertently included records of inactive assets (assets with no dollar value 12

assigned to them) alongside active assets.  The Company has supplemented its responses 13

to OPC's data request to fix this presentation issue. 14

15 Q. Does this conclude your true-up direct and surrebuttal testimony?

A. Yes, it does.16

3 This amount is grossed up for the effect on revenues.  Prior to application of the tax gross up, the impact
on tax expense is $(680,917).

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA GAS

LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT 13,161 40,133 53,294

2 PRODUCTION PLANT - - -

3 TRANSMISSION PLANT 8,656 - 8,656

4 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 694,676 42,693 737,369

5 GENERAL PLANT 59,125 33,795 92,920

6 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION CAPITALIZED - (2,154) (2,154)

7 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE 775,618$  114,467$ 890,085$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
8 (1) 42,693$

9 (2) 73,928$
10
11

12 (3) (2,154)$

13 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS 114,467$

Reduce Plant-in-Service for disallowed capital incentive compensation.

AMEREN MISSOURI
ORIGINAL COST OF GAS PLANT

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

Cost of the Northeast Territory Phase 2 project to be placed in service July of 2025.

Allocate portions of plant in service for intangible assets and multi use general facilities
which are applicable to gas operations.  For convenience, such facilities are recorded as
electric plant but are commonly used for both electric and gas.

SCHEDULE BMH-TUD1

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA GAS

LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT 6,358   24,586   30,944

2 PRODUCTION PLANT (779)   -   (779)

3 TRANSMISSION PLANT 3,447   -   3,447

4 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 224,249   55   224,304

5 GENERAL PLANT 13,038   8,399   21,437

6 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION CAPITALIZED -   (708)   (708)

7 TOTAL DEPRC. & AMORT RESERVE 246,313$   32,332$   278,645$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
8 (2) 55$
9

10 (3) 32,985$
11
12

13 (4) Reduce reserve for for disallowed capital incentive compensation. (708)$

14 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS 32,332$

Adjustment to the reserve for an additional month of depreciation on the Northeast Territory Phase 2
project.

Allocate portions of plant in service for intangible assets and multi use general facilities which are
applicable to gas operations.  For convenience, such facilities are recorded as electric plant but are
commonly used for both electric and gas.

AMEREN MISSOURI

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
TOTAL GAS RESERVES FOR DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

($000)

SCHEDULE BMH-TUD2

AVERAGE FUEL AND MATERIALS & SUPPLIES INVENTORIES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA GAS

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 GENERAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 0 2,995   2,995

2 GAS STORED UNDERGROUND 8,724   (1,024)   7,700

3 TOTAL 8,724$   1,971$   10,695$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
4 (1) 2,995
5
6

7 (2) Adjust gas stored underground to reflect 13 month average inventory levels. (1,024)

8 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS 1,971$

AMEREN MISSOURI

($000)

Adjust general materials and supplies that are applicable to gas. For convenience, such materials and supplies
are recorded as electric plant but are commonly used for both electric and gas.   This amount reflects the 13
month average levels.

SCHEDULE BMH-TUD3

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA GAS

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS(1) ADJUSTMENTS TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

1   RENTS (2) 7$   (7)$   -$
2   INSURANCE (2) 13,332   (12,491)   841
3   SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE PREPAYMENTS (1) 28,420   (27,624)   796
4   MEMBERSHIP DUES (1) 131   (127)   4
5   GAS MBP INSURANCE (2) 25   -   25
6   ELECTRIC MBP INSURANCE (2) 175   (175)   -
7   POWER/CAPACITY PREPAID (2) 1,059   (1,059)   -
8   MEDICAL AND DENTAL VEBA (1) 5,353   (5,203)   150
9   PREPAID INVENTORY MILESTONE PMTS (2) 5   (5)   -
10   SOLAR LAND LEASES (2) 8   (8)   -
11   GAS MEMBERSHIP DUES (2) 24   -   24
12   LOW INCOME WEATHERIZATION (2) 54   (14)   40

13 TOTAL AVERAGE PREPAYMENTS 48,593$   (46,713)$   1,880$

14 (1) Allocated to gas based on operating expenses excluding  purchased power, fuel adjustment clause and purchased gas.
15 (2) Directly assigned to electric or gas utility.

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT

16 (1) (46,713)$
17
18

AMEREN MISSOURI
AVERAGE PREPAYMENTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

Eliminate portions of prepayments which are applicable to electric operations.  Amounts were either directly
assigned to electric operations or were allocated between electric and gas operatiosn based on operating
expenses, excluding fuel and purchase power.

SCHEDULE BMH-TUD4

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

CASH WORKING
REVENUE EXPENSE NET TEST YEAR CAPITAL

LINE DESCRIPTION LAG LEAD LEAD/LAG FACTOR EXPENSE REQUIREMENT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 PAYROLL & WITHHOLDINGS 39.420 (10.900) 28.520 0.078137  20,229$   1,581$
2 PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 39.420 (15.700) 23.720 0.064986  (5,788)  (376)
3 OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 39.420 (17.650) 21.770 0.059644  2,986  178
4 FUEL 39.420 (39.420) 0.000 - 59,867 -
5 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION 39.420 (250.800) (211.380) (0.579123)  2,341  (1,356)
6 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 39.420 (39.420) 0.000 - 657 -
7 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 39.420 (43.850) (4.430) (0.012137)  13,900  (169)
8
9 TOTAL O&M EXPENSES 34,325

10  TOTAL CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT (142)

11 FICA - EMPLOYER'S PORTION 39.420 (9.380) 30.040 0.082301  1,119  92
12 FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 39.420 (9.380) 30.040 0.082301  8  1
13 PROPERTY TAXES 39.420 (183.000) (143.580) (0.393370)  10,537  (4,145)
14 SALES TAXES 24.210 (4.500) 19.710 0.054000  3,609  195
15 SELF PROCURED INSURANCE TAX 39.420 (241.500) (202.080) (0.553644)  28  (16)
16 GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES 24.210 (26.140) (1.930) (0.005288)  7,100  (38)

17 TOTAL TAXES AND OTHER EXPENSES 22,401

18   NET CUSTOMER SUPPLIED FUNDS (3,911)$

19 NET CASH WORKING CAPITAL REQUIREMENT (4,053)$

AMEREN MISSOURI
TOTAL GAS CASH WORKING CAPITAL

SCHEDULE BMH-TUD5

CASH WORKING
REVENUE EXPENSE NET TEST YEAR CAPITAL

LINE DESCRIPTION LAG LEAD (1) LEAD/LAG FACTOR EXPENSE REQUIREMENT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

1 FEDERAL INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT 39.420 (38.000) 1.420 0.003890   7,087$   28$

2 STATE INCOME TAX CASH REQUIREMENT 39.420 (38.000) 1.420 0.003890   1,259$   5$

3 CITY EARNINGS TAX CASH REQUIREMENT 39.420 (274.500) (235.080) (0.644055)   -$   -$

4 INTEREST EXPENSE CASH REQUIREMENT 39.420 (91.370) (51.950) (0.142329)   10,714$   (1,525)$

($000)

AMEREN MISSOURI
TOTAL GAS FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAX AND CITY EARNINGS TAX CASH REQUIREMENTS

AND INTEREST EXPENSE CASH REQUIREMENT
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

SCHEDULE BMH-TUD6

TOTAL GAS AVERAGE CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION AND
AVERAGE CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

LINE DESCRIPTION TOTAL GAS
(A) (B)

1 AVERAGE CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (607)$

2 AVERAGE CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (1,455)$

AMEREN MISSOURI

SCHEDULE BMH-TUD7

AMEREN MISSOURI
OTHER REGULATORY ASSETS
AND REGULATORY LIABILITIES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

TOTAL
LINE GAS (1)

(B)

1 PENSION TRACKER (8,939)$

2 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) TRACKER (2,789)$

3 PROPERTY TAX TRACKER 4,934$

4 GAS PAYS PROGRAM (824)$

5 EXPIRED & EXPIRING AMORTIZATIONS IN RATE BASE 112$

6 (1) A positive balance is a Regulatory Asset and a negative balance is a
7 Regulatory Liability.

DESCRIPTION
(A)

SCHEDULE BMH-TUD8

ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

TOTAL PRO FORMA
GAS PRO FORMA GAS

LINE PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL
(B) (C) (D)

1 ACCOUNT 190 3,556$  10,812$  14,368$

2 ACCOUNT 282 (82,344) (14,348) (96,692)

3 ACCOUNT 283 (994) (656) (1,650)

4 TOTAL ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (79,782)$  (4,192)$  (83,974)$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT:
5 Changes in balances from March 31, 2024 to December 31, 2024, which is the end of the true-up period.

AMEREN MISSOURI

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

DESCRIPTION
(A)

($000)

SCHEDULE BMH-TUD9

TOTAL GAS PER BOOK AND PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

($000)

ADJUSTED
TOTAL PRO FORMA TOTAL

LINE DESCRIPTION GAS ADJUSTMENTS GAS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

OPERATING REVENUES
1 RETAIL REVENUES 131,918$  (67,021)$  64,897$
2 TRANSPORTATION 13,211 109 13,320
3 PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS (2,481) 2,481 -
4 OTHER GAS REVENUES 1,732 32 1,764

5 TOTAL REVENUES PER BOOKS 144,380$  (64,399)$  79,981$

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS:
6 (1) REMOVE ADD ON REVENUE TAX (7,549)
7 (2) ADJUSTMENT TO REFLECT NORMAL WEATHER 5,936
8 (3) ELIMINATE PGA REVENUES (68,504)
9 (4) ADJUST FOR BILLING UNITS (4,237)
10 (5) ELIMINATE  UNBILLED REVENUE 7,849
11 (6) PAYS PROGRAM ADJUSTMENT 81
12 (7) GROWTH ADJUSTMENT 208
13 (8) DAYS & LEAP YEAR ADJUSTMENT (615)
14 (9) INTERCOMPAY FACILITY RENT ADJUSTMENT (49)
15 (10) PROVISION FOR RATE REFUNDS 2,481

16 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS (64,399)$

AMEREN MISSOURI

SCHEDULE BMH-TUD10

AMEREN MISSOURI
GAS OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

PER BOOK AND PRO FORMA
FOR THE TWELVE  MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

[…]

January 1, 2024, the 3.50% wage increase for the Company's union employees effective January 1, 2024 per the labor
contracts, annualizing an average 3.35% wage increase for management employees effective January 1, 2025, and the
3.10% wage increase for the Company's union employees effective January 1, 2025.

Decrease in customer service expense from PAYS program amortization.

Eliminate the long-term incentive compensation expense that is based on the achievement of total shareholder return
(TSR) goals of the Company.

Decrease in production expense to eliminate cost of purchased gas and other related costs and expenses that are
collected through the PGA.

Decrease in administrative and general expense to reflect an increase in the amortization of the net regulatory liabilities
for the Pension and OPEB Tracker.

Increase in administrative and general expense to normalize rate case and depreciation study expenses.

AMEREN MISSOURI

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
GAS OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

DESCRIPTION

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

SCHEDULE BMH-TUD11-4

TOTALS PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA GAS

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS (1) ADJUSTMENTS (2) TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE:
1 INTANGIBLE 1,136 5,596 6,732
2 PRODUCTION - - -
3 TRANSMISSION PLANT 113 4 117
4 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 10,410 2,590 13,000
5 GENERAL PLANT 4,030 (106) 3,924
6 INCENTIVE COMPENSATION - (60) (60)

7   TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 15,689 8,024 23,713

MISC. AMORTIZATION:

8 AMORTIZATION OF AMI SOFTWARE 120 186 306
9 EXPIRED & EXPIRING AMORTIZATIONS (146) 187 41
10 AMORTIZATION OF CRITICAL NEEDS 30 - 30
11 AMORTIZATION OF COVID AAO 6 33 39
12 AMORTIZATION OF EXCESS TRACKER (156) 189 33
13 AMORTIZATION OF PROPERTY TAX TRACKER - 1,645 1,645

14 TOTAL MISC AMORTIZATION (146) 2,240 2,094

15 TOTAL DEPR & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE 15,543$  10,264$  25,807$

16 (1) Includes the allocation of depreciation applicable to general plant.
17 (2) See SCHEDULE BMH-TUD12-2 for explanation of the pro forma adjustments.

AMEREN MISSOURI
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

SCHEDULE BMH-TUD12-1

PRO FORMA
LINE ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION ADJUSTMENTS

(A) (B) (C)

1 (1)
2
3

4 Change in Depr. Exp. - Production -$
5 Change in Depr. Exp. - Transmission 4
6 Change in Depr. Exp. - Distribution 2,566
7 Change in Depr. Exp. - General Plant 852

[…]

17 Total Increase in Depreciation Expense 44$

18 (3) To reduce depreciation expense charged to O&M

19 Decrease in Depr. Exp. - General Plant (978)$

20 (4) Annualize the Amortization of AMI Software 186$

21 (5) To reflect Expired & Expiring Amortizations. 187$

22 (6) Amortization of COVID AAO 33$

23 (7) To eliminate accumulation and reflect annualized amortization of Excess Deferred Tracker. 189$

24 (8) To amortize Property Tax Tracker. 1,645$

25 TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS: DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 10,264$

AMEREN MISSOURI
GAS DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
($000)

To reflect the book depreciation annualized for the plant in service depreciable balances at March
31, 2024 and additions to plant in service from April 2024 through December 2024 to reflect the
true-up.

SCHEDULE BMH-TUD12-2

TOTAL PRO FORMA
PER PRO FORMA GAS

LINE DESCRIPTION BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS(1) TOTALS
(A) (B) (C) (D)

PAYROLL TAXES
1   F.I.C.A. ## 1,140$   (21)$   1,119$
2   FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT 8   -   8
3   TOTAL PAYROLL TAXES 1,148   (21)   1,127

PROPERTY TAX
4   MISSOURI R.E., & P.P. ## 7,579   2,705   10,284
5   OTHER STATES R.E. & P.P. 253   -   253
6   TOTAL R.E., P.P. & CORP FRANCHISE # 7,832   2,705   10,537

7 MUNICIPAL GROSS RECEIPTS 7,100   (7,100)   -

MISCELLANEOUS
8   MISSOURI CORP FRANCHISE 3   -   3
9   SELF PROCURED INSURANCE TAX 28   -   28
10   TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 31   -   31

11 TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 16,111$   (4,416)$   11,695$

12 (1) See SCHEDULE BMH-TUD13-2 for explanation of the pro forma adjustments.

($000)

AMEREN MISSOURI
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

SCHEDULE BMH-TUD13-1

PRO FORMA
LINE ITEM NO. AMOUNT

(A) (C)

1 (1) (21)$

2 (2) Eliminate Property Tax Tracker 2,705$

3 (3) (7,100)$

4 Total Pro Forma Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income (4,416)$

Eliminate the gross receipts tax as they are a pass through tax.

Decrease in F.I.C.A. taxes

AMEREN MISSOURI
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME